

No. 19-351

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION
ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS (“COLPA”) AND
SEVEN NATIONAL ORTHODOX JEWISH
ORGANIZATIONS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel

DENNIS RAPPS
NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION
ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS
450 Seventh Avenue
44th Floor
New York, NY 10123
(646) 598-7316
drapps@dennsrappslaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
ALYZA D. LEWIN
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION. 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. GERMANY’S COERCED PURCHASE WAS NOT A “DOMESTIC TAKING” BECAUSE THE SELLERS DID NOT, AT THE TIME OF THE PURCHASE, HAVE THE SAME RIGHTS TO REDRESS UNDER GERMAN LAW AS ALL OTHER GERMAN NATIONALS 6

II. THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENTS DID NOT “FORFEIT” THE CLAIM THAT THE OWNERS OF THE *WELFENSCHATZ* WERE NO LONGER GERMAN CITIZENS WHEN THEIR PROPERTY WAS TAKEN . . 8

III. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF UNDISPUTED HISTORICAL FACTS AND AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT WITHOUT DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN GERMANY’S PETITION FOR CERTIORARI 11

CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	1
<i>Brown v. Piper</i> , 91 U.S. 37 (1875)	12
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	12
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	8
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	11
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	10
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	11
<i>United States v. Reimer</i> , 356 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	3, 7

Rule

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	11
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 7

Shapiro, Geller, Bishop, Hartnett & Himmelfarb,
Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013). 11

TheLaw.com Law Dictionary. 7
